

No. 06-1595

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VICKY S. CRAWFORD, PETITIONER

*v.*

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE  
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

RONALD S. COOPER  
*General Counsel*  
CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
*Acting Associate General  
Counsel*  
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
GRACE CHUNG BECKER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
LISA S. BLATT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
ANGELA M. MILLER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
Title VII prohibits retaliation against an employee on the basis of her cooperation with an employer's internal investigation into suspected unlawful employment activities .....	8
A. The opposition clause protects an employee who complains of unlawful employment activities during her employer's internal investigation .....	9
B. The participation clause protects an employee who participates in an employer's internal investigation into suspected unlawful employment activity .....	16
C. Failing to protect employees who disclose unlawful activity during an employer's internal investigation would create an unwarranted gap in Section 704(a) .....	25
D. The EEOC's interpretation of Title VII's anti- retaliation provision warrants deference .....	29
Conclusion .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co.</i> , 348 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 23
<i>Alaska Dep't on Env't'l Conservantion v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) . . . . .	19
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Armstrong v. Index Journal Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 441 (4th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	13
<i>Beard v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	20
<i>Bell v. Safety Grooving &amp; Grinding, LP</i> , 107 Fed. Appx. 607 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	4, 12
<i>Booker v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	23
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) . . . . .	30
<i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) . . . . .	6, 18, 19
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006) . . . . .	17, 22, 25, 26
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	23
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Dey v. Colt Constr. &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15
<i>EEOC v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 424 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1041 (2006) . . . . .	15
<i>EEOC v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	23, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	6, 15, 18, 19
<i>Federal Express v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008) .....	30
<i>Frederick v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Gilooly v. Missouri Dep't of Health &amp; Senior Servs.</i> , 421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	15
<i>Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc., In re</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1052 (2000) .....	4, 15, 25
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	6, 18, 19
<i>Kotcher v. Rosa &amp; Sullivan Appliance Ctr., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Love v. RE/MAX of Am., Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	26
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) ..	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972) .....	27, 28
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	30
<i>O’Neal v. Ferguson Constr. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Ogden v. Wax Works, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Parker v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Pastran v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 210 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Payne v. McLemore’s Wholesale &amp; Retail Store</i> , 654 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1000 (1982) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....	18
<i>Reed v. A.W. Lawrence &amp; Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13, 15
<i>Rollins v. Florida Dep’t of Law Enforcement</i> , 868 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1987) .....	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	30
<i>Trent v. Valley Elec. Ass’n</i> , 41 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Valerio v. Putnam Assoc., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	22

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Vasconcelos v. Meese</i> , 907 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1990) . . .	23, 24
<i>Wyatt v. City of Boston</i> , 35 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15
Statutes:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) (§ 704(a)) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b) . . . . .	16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-8(a) . . . . .	16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-9 . . . . .	16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	1
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(4) . . . . .	27
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1982) . . . . .	9
EEOC:	
2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) (Mar. 2003) . . . . .	9, 14
2 EEOC Compl. Man., <i>Section 2: Threshold Issues</i> (May 2000) < <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/threshold.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/threshold.html</a> > . . . . .	29
2 EEOC Compl. Man., <i>Section 8: Retaliation</i> (May 20, 1998) < <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal/pdf">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal/pdf</a> > . . . . .	24, 25
<i>EEOC Interpretive Manual, Reference Manual to Title VII Law for Compliance Personnel</i> (1972) . . .	13

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Enforcement Guidance on Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors</i> , 2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) Pt. V(C)(1)(b) (Oct. 2002) .....	12, 20
Jathan W. Janove, <i>The Faragher/Ellerth Decision Tree</i> , 48 HR Mag. (Sept. 2003) .....	19
<i>The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1993) ...	17
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	9
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	17
